AGRICUL TURAL MACHINERY

r&x.

ASSEMBLY
USE AND MAINTENANCE

MK/10 MK/12

01






WARRANTEE

2. Technical characteristics

Type of machine MK/10 MK/12
Number of fingerwheels n° 10 12 i
Number of tines for wheels n° 40 40
Working width m (feet) 6.5 (21'47) 7.6 (25)
Operating speed km/h {Mph) 22.5 (14) 22.5 (14)
Minimum power required kW (HP) 22.4 (30) 22.4 (30)
Weight kg (Lbs) 1400 (3080) 1550 (3400)
Tyre size 205 - 75/15 205 - 75/15
Transport width m (feet) 2.5 (83" 2.5 (8 3%

SITREX srl reserves the right to make changes or add improvements at any tyme without notice




1. Warrantee

On delivery, check that the machine has not been damaged during transport and that all the
attachments are present. Claims must be made in writing to the agent within 8 days of receipt.

SITREX

warrants new Sitrex machinery at the time of delivery fo the original purchaser to be free from
defects in material and workmanship if properly set up and operated in accordance with this
Operator's Manual.

SITREX

undertakes to repair or replace free of charge any detective part which should be returned by the
purchaser (freight prepaid) and found to be detective by inspection authorized by Sitrex during
the warranty period.

This warranty will be valid for 12 (twelve) months from the delivery of goods to the original
purchaser.

In case the customer is not in a position to return the detective part to the manufacturer, the
manufacturer cannot be held responsible for any cost due for repair or replacement of any part of
the machine, he will only supply the part(s) required for the repair and/or replacement.

The warranty is null and void when it is evident that the machine has been improperly used or
repaired or however repaired without authorization.

SITREX

undertakes no responsability for any obligation or agreement reached by any Sitrex employers,
agents or dealers, which are not in compliance with the above warranty. The manufacturer
cannot be held responsible for the consequent damages. This warranty substitutes any other
warranty, express or implied, and any other manufacturer's obligation,




GENERAL INFORMATION

3. General instructions for the operation and maintenance

Before starting off for work, be sure that the machine is correctly assembled and in good
operating condition.

The front transport arms must always be attached during transport.

While the front transport arms are attached, do not operate for any reason whatsoever the
hydraulic cylinders for opening the machine or lifting the rake wheels.

When the machine is in movement, make sure that the brake on the front wheels does not block
wheel movement. The wheels must always pivot freely.

When in operation, do not turn around at full speed.

On particularly uneven ground, do not operate with the machine in the fully-opened position
(close machine at least 3° compared to the fully-opened position). In addition, operate at a
reduced speed.

if it is noticed that the machine is not operating properly (rake wheels putting too much pressure
on the ground, front wheels braked, etc.) the problem must be corrected immediately to avoid
causing damage to the machine.

If machine maintenance work, repairs or adjustments must be done in the field, they should be
done at a spot where the ground is firm and level. Turn off the tractor and apply the parking
brake. Use the proper tools and wear suitable protection (safety goggles, work gloves, etc.).

If any maintenance work, repairs or adjustments are done which require that some parts be
removed and/or that screws, nuts, pins, etc. be loosened or removed, always make sure that
everything is reassembled or retightened as it had been prior to making repairs or adjustments.

Follow the schedule provided for maintenance.

By following these suggestions it will be possible to keep the machine operating safely and
efficiently, to the benefit of the user.

IMPORTANT

DURING EXTENDED PERIODS OF INACTIVITY IT IS NECESSARY TO CLOSE COMPLETELY
THE CYLINDERS. THIS MUST BE DONE IN SUCH A WAY AS TO PROTECT THE RODS
FROM WEATHER EFFECTS.

THE RODS PARTS REMAINING OUTSIDE THE CYLINDER PIPE ( WHATEVER REASONS
MAY BE } MUST BE CAREFULLY PROTECTED WITH A GREASE LAYER.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

4. Assembly instructions

Assembly must be done carefully and accurately, for the safety of the person(s) doing the
assembling and to ensure proper machine operation.

Assembly should be done on a flat, solid surface, using the proper tools and wearing suitable
clothing, making sure that all people not involved in the assembly be kept at a safe distance.
Assemblers must provide suitable lifting mechanisms and supports for stabilizing the partiaily
assembled units, so as to prevent them from falling and causing damage or injury. The steps for
assembly are illustrated in following. Depending on the experience of the assemblers and the
tools available, it is not necessary that the instructions be followed in the exact order given here,
but the safety precautions described above must always be followed carefully and scrupulously.

IMPORTANT
These signs and symbols give information to the operator on how to make the best use of the

machine so as to prolong life, avoid damage, optimise work and, above all, to avoid injury to the
operator and anyone within range of the machine.

41 Warning signs

A) Before beginning operations, read the
instruction manual carefully.

B) Before doing any maintenance or repair work,
» stop the machine at a suitable spot. Turn off the

tractor motor, apply the brake, remove the key
from the ignition and consult this manual,




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1) PINS AND SCREWS

[1a]
El Example: a pin with a 25 mm (17) diameter and a screw
with an M 16 (5/8"} diameter, both 50 mm (2"} long, will
e | o be listed as:
D25x50(D1"x2"and M 16 x 50 (D 5/8” x 2").
2
50

2) SHIMS, SPACERS, BUSHINGS AND
| WASHERS

Example: a shim, spacer, bushing or
washer with an inside diameter of 25 mm
(17, outside diameter of 50 mm (2”) and
thickness or length of 13 mm (1/2") will be
listed as:

D25-50x13(D1"-2"x1/2%).

s o s

13
7
3) NUTS, GREASE NIPPLES
— Example: a nut or grease nipple having a

ot I gi). thread of M 8 (5/6") will be listed as:
ST e & M 8 (5/16")

ur
e o SUEN F"f‘i
Sho

uy




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTICNS

C)} This is a warning to use proper accident
protection when carrying out maintenance and
repairs

4.2 Danger signs

DANGER & Indicates an impending dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
will cause death or severe personal injury.

ATTENTION & Indicates a potentially dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
could cause death or severe personal injury, including dangers
which are present when protection is removed.

CAUTION @ indicates a potentially dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
can provoke less severe or minor injuries.

4.3 Technicaj notes

We will provide a few examples to make it easier to choose which of the various accessories to
use for each step of assembly. An approximate equivalent of the metric measurements is given
in inches.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

ITe

4) PINS AND SPLIT PINS

Example: a pin or split pin having a
diameter of 8 mm (5/16”) and a length
of 50 mm (2") will be listed as:

D 8 x 50 (D 5/18" x 2")

23
Y8

5) CLIPS

Example: a clip with a diameter of 3 mm
(1/8") will be listed as:
D 3 mm (1/8")

6) SPRINGS

Example: a spring with a wire diameter of 3
mm (1/8"), outside diameter of 25 mm (1")
and length of 76 mm {3™) will be listed as:
D3-50x76(D 1/8”-2"x3")




GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

5. GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

®0 A\ NE

5.1 Repair work

Any repair work must be carried out with the machine at rest and disconnected from the tractor.
Do not carry out welding without authorisation and instructions from the manufacturers.
Disconnect the machine from the tractor before any welding work in order not to damage the
battery. Always use a protective mask, goggles and gloves when welding, sanding or grinding or
when using a hammer or drill.

Always work on the machine out of doors. If you have to operate the machine when connected to
the tractor in an enclosed area (for example when testing after repair and/or maintenance),
ensure that there is sufficient ventilation so as to prevent noxious exhaust gases accumulating.

In order to acquire the necessary control and to operate in safety, practise various manoeuvres
by simulating those required in the workplace with the help of an experienced person.

5.2 Laying up for extended periods

At the end of the season, or when an extended period of inactivity is envisaged, it is advisable to:
1} clean the machine foilowing instructions and allow it to dry;

2} check it carefully and replace any damaged or worn parts;

3) thoroughly tighten all screws and bolts;

4) grease the machine thoroughiy and then cover it completely and lay it up in a dry place.

It is to the users advantage to carry out these operations carefully. In this way, he will have a
machine in perfect condition when work is restarted.

On restarting work, repeat all the proper checks so as to be certain of working in conditions of
maximum safety.




GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT

During extended periods of inactivity it is necessary to close completely the cyiinders. This must
be done in such a way as to protect the rods from weather effects.

The rods parts remaining outside the cylinder pipe { whatever reasons may be ) must be carefully
protected with a grease layer.




GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

53 Maintenance direction

All cleaning, lubrication and maintenance operations must be carried out with the machine
disconnected from the tractor.

In an emergency with the machine still connected to the tractor, switch off the engine, apply the
parking brake, and remove the ignition key from the instrument panel.

Regular, correct maintenance and proper operation are the basic prerequisites for the long-term
efficiency and safe operation of the machine.

Pay special attention to all instructions given on signs located on the machine.

All maintenance should be carried out in an area having the proper equipment readly available
and in good condition. This area must always be kept clean and dry and must have enough
surrounding space to facilitate operations.

Any work must be carried out by trained personnel. Contact the dealer nearest to you.

Respect the warnings and procedure for maintenance and technical assistance given in this
manual.

Do not use petrol, solvents or other flammable liquids as detergents.

Use commercial non-flammable and non-toxic soivents, authorised by competent bodies.

Do not use compressed air or water at high pressure to clean the machine. If this is unavoidable,
then wear goggles with side protection and limit the pressure as much as possible. When the

work is finished, and with the machine disconnected from the tractor, inspect and check the
machine completely.

THE FOLLOWING SHOULD BE NOTED IF THE MACHINE 1S SCRAPPED:

The machine consists mainly of ferrous material which must be disposed of according to the
regulations in force in the country concerned.

There is also a small amount of plastic which must be disposed of according to the regulations in
force in the country concerned.

10



L]

ASSEMBLY
3% 9 36 36 I 36 96 I 3 9 I S 9 %

THIS NOTE APPLIES TO ALL MODELS

To obtain correct assembly, when fitting joining sections A and B by
using screws B and nuts F, before tightening bolis E-F, it is necessary
fo turn joining sections C and D in direction shown by the arrows, as
much as allowed by clearance between screw E and holes G. Then, is
necessary to check fthat wheel lift pipes H fit in and slide freely intc
supports L of sections A-B-C-D. At this point is possible to tighten
bolts and nut E-F.

These instructions must be followed each time sections are added on.




]

ASSEMBLY STEPS

In the steps for assembly we will use

terms "RH parts” and ‘LH parts®. The

distinction is conventionally made looking at the machine from the rear.For
the purpcse of simplification, we will illustrate machine assembly for one
side only: since the machine is symmefrical,each operation must be done on

both sides.

ANATTENTIONI
1

Fit bushings 4 on proper seats
of wheel supports 2-3.

Attach the wheel supports 2-3
(RH-LH) to the cross member as-
sembly 1 using pins 5, washer 6
-7 and screws 8.

To identify parts 2-3 (RH-LH) see
the next step.

Fit in proper seats grease nipple
9-10.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 4 bushings dia.50-60x50
(dia 2"-2"3/8x2")

ltem 5: 2 pins dia.50x190
(dia.2"x7"1/2)

tem 6: 2 washers dia.23-75x12
(dia.29/32"-3"x1/2")

item 7: 2 grower washers dia.23-
35x4 {dia.29/32"-1"3/8x5/32"

ltem & 2 screws M22x50 (7/8'x2")
ltem 9-10: 4 grease nipples M8
(5/16")

.

12




/
2

~or correct assembly, the
RH support 7 and the LH

1830 - 72" 3/64

suppert 3 must tean in
slightly  fowards  fhe
cenfer of the machine.

After assembly, they must \
have the measdrements given.

on to sfep 5, keep in mind
that the assembly is unsfable
and therefore It is recom_
mended that extreme caution

NOTE: For the windrow widih's

i
i

MAGH INELREAR YIEW

?'J

e
T

.H. SIDE R.H.

At this point.before moving o

(SEE MNEXY BTEP)

17007710 - 66" 15/16 = 67" 5/16

o

be used. A

adjustment see page 42 L.

/ANATTENTIONIN =

On flange "A" of
2 (RH}-3 (LHD
holes. Assembling is correct

sUppor

there are 3

when holes appezr as  shown,

(On the oufside of fiange "A”

=
slb= there gre ng holes)

[reemereroes

3

Fit fie-rods in relevants segts of unit

1 and wheel supports 2 & 3 (RH-LH).
msert pins 5 in holes A-B. Lock pins %
by using washers 6 and screws 7,
Insert pins 8 in holes C-D. Lock ping 8
by wsing spring pins 9.

*NOTE: if hote of tie-rod 4 does not
line-up with holes "C" of wheel supports
2 & 3, loosen nut 'E" and turn fie-rod's
head 4 unfil holes line~up.

Weap in mind the warnings of previous
point.

Then, lock again nut "E”.

In this step, you will use:

tem 50 2 pins @ 25x70 {2 1'% 2 3/4%
ttem 6: 2 washers @ 12-40x4 (@ 1/2'-

1 9/16"x 5-320

ftem 7: 2 screws M1Zx20 (5/32"'x13/16"
ftem & 2 pins a30x1M0 (& 1 3/16"x4 5/16")
[tem S0 4 spring pins @ 8x50 (g 5/18"x2"

\-




ANATTENTIONN

4

Attach wheel hubs 1 to supports
2-3 using screws 4 and nuts 5.
Mount wheels 6 fo hubs 1 using
special nuts 7.

in this step, you will use:

ftem 4: 6 screws M16 x 50 (dia
5/8" x 29

ftem 5: 6 nufs M16 (dia 5/8"
ltem 7:1C nuts M16 (dia 5/8")

NOTE: the spherical side "A" off
fhe nui 7 must be clways furned
towards the wheel rim flange,

/N ATTENTION!

5

Assembly 1 must be fully firmly
stabilized. Wheels must be
chocked

with chocks 2 and a support
3 must

be placed under the cross
member.

The forks 4 of a forklift
may also

be used to support

the assembly.




r/
/\DANGER Wl

6

Attach the rake whee! sections
3 & 4 {(RH-LH) to supports 1 &

2 (RH-LH) using pins 5, washers
6 and screws 7.

Attach grease nipples 8 in the

proper holes.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 5: 2 pins @35 x 341

(@1 3/8" x 13 27/64")

ltem 6: 2 washers @12-40 x 4
(@1/2"-1 9/16" x 5/327%)

ftem 7: 2 screws M12 x 20
(15/32" x 13/16")

Item 8: 2 grease nipples M8
(5/16")

DAN@ER 1

7 ’

Fit to initial sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH) secticns 3 & 4 (RH-
LH) using screws 5 and
nuts 6.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 7: 8 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1 3/4")

ltem 8: 8 nuts M16 (5/8")

When reaching this point, T o o o mﬁ:‘“ﬂ:
work with great caution, > ) ;

as the machine is not
stable. — ——

\-




/@)DANGER il

lnsert bushings 5 in the
holes in sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH) shown in the
illustraticn. Place the
antifriction washer 4 on
the pin of wheel assembiy 3,
and insert the wheel
assembly pin in the correct
hotes in sections 1 & 2 (RH
-LH) and secure it with the
flanged bushing é and the
spring pin 7.Attach grease
nipples 8 in the correct
holes of sections 1 & 2

In this step, you will use:

Item 4: 2 washers e850-76x5
(2"-3" x 3/16")

ltem S: 4 bushings @50-60x50
(@2'-2 3/8" x 2")

ltem 7: 2 spring pins @10x80
(@13/32" x 3 5/32")

ftem 8: 2 grease nipples M8
{5/16")

ANCAUTION I
10

Place plate with screw 2 under
flange 1 as shown in the
illustration. Place upper plate
3 over screw Z, followed by
spring 4 and washer 5 and
tighten with nut 6.

In this step, you wilt use:

ltem 4: 2 springs 85-30 x 45
(@13/64"-1 3/16" x 1 25/32")

item 5: 2 washers 212-36 x 25
(@15/32°-1 27/64" % 3/32")

item 6: 2 nuts M12 (15/32%

\_

16




//
11

The machine is now resting on four wheels and is thus more stable; however,
caution should still be used for the remaining assembly sfeps. To make assembly
easier, it is reccomended that the machine sections opened outf.




(" ACAUTION I

12 (MK 10 ONLY)

Mount attachmenis 3 & 4
(RH-LH) to sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH) using screws 5 and
nuis 6.

Insert bushings 7 in the
correct openings in
attachments 3 & 4 and
fasten in place with spring
pins 8.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 5: 4 screws M16 x 45
(578" x ¥ 3/4)

ftem 6: 4 nuts M16 (5/8%)
ltem 8: 2 spring pins @8x70
(@5/16" x 2 3/47

/ANCAUTION

13

Aftach end sections 3 & 4
(RH-LH) fo sections 1 & Z
(RH-LH) using screws 5

and nut 6.
Insert bushings 7 in the

correct openings in
attachments 3 & 4 and
fasten in place with spring
pins 8.

Aftach grease nipples 9 in
the corrects holes of supports
"A" and repeat the same
operation for oll supports of
the machine.

I this step, you will use:
tem 5: 4 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

N

(MK 12 ONLY)

liem 6: 4 nuts M16 (5/8")
lfem 8: 2 spring pins @8x70
(@5/16" x 2 3/4")

ltem 9: 12/10 grease nipples M6x90°

(1/4"x90°)

/

18



/ANDANGER W
14

As a first step: need fo remove
from unit 1 the nuts 2 and plates 3.
Nuts 2 and plates 3 belong to the
and cannot be used again, while
screws 4 witl be used again .

This aperation is to be carried
out with the aid of supports and
a jock or hoist of suitable capa-
city. Weight of part 7 kg 160 =
350 lbs.

Attach drawbar 7 fo cross member
assembly 1 using counterplate 6.
screws 4 and nuts 5

| In.this step, you will use:
tem 4: 8 screws M16 x 165
(5/8" x 6 1/2")

tem  S: 8 nuts M16 (5/87

/A\DANGER I
15

The rear drawbar seciion 1 must
be stable, so it must be held
either by a jack or hoist of
suitable capacity or support 2.
{weight 160 kg=35C 1bs)

Attach drawbar section 3 (weight
kg 115= 225 Ibs) fo drawbar sec-
tion 1 using screws 4 and nut 5.

In this step, you will use:
item 4: 9 screws M16 x 45
(dio 5/8° x 1 3/49

ftem 5 9 nuts M6 (5/8%

N




/AN\DANGER Il
18

The drawbar section 1 must
be stable, so it must be
held either by a jack or
support 2 {(weight 275 KG&G/
600 LBS).

Attach bar section 3 (weight
60 KG/135 LBS) fo drawbar
section 1 using screws 4
and nut 5.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 4: 6 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

ltem 5: 6 nuts M16 (5/8")

/NDANGER Wl

17

Attach the parking stand 2
fo drawbar 1, fasfening it
with pin 3 and clip 4.

Insert hitch 5 in the end
drawbar 1 and fasten with
pins 6, washers 7 and nut 8.
In this sfep, you will use:
Item 3: 1 pin @15 x 78

(@ 19/32" x 3 1/8"

ltem 4: 1 clip @3 (@1/8")

ifem 6: Z pins 825 x 124

(@1 x 5"

Item 7. 2 washers 212-36x2.5
(@15/32"-1 27/64" x 3/32")
ltem B8: 2 screws M12 X 20
(15/32" x 13/16")

-

Note: the transport
position and working
position of fthe parking
stand 2 is described
cn page 37

Hitch 5 should be
attached flange "A’
fowards the top.
Te choose which
should be useq,
see page 37

20



|

\N ) (®) (8

e

(.ZE/SL) ZLW Sinu 9 -/ W3]
(/L & X ZE/SL)

O7LXLLW SMalas 9] 9 W3y
3sn M NoA dars sy y

(s1iod syl o

buluoljisod (331102 3y

0] v, woiboip 339)

'/ SINU PUD 9 SM3JDS

LM wayl buluslsp)
(H1-Hd) £ % | SUOHISS

0] ¢ s3ip|dJ3iuncD puD
(HT-Hd) 7 % £ sWiD UoDHY
8L

ii NOILNYO\Y/

2 1



dals Alqusssp
buiuibwas syl 10} Papuswwodad S St UdlNDD "J8ASMOY '3)gDIS Mou
Sl auyspw 3y | Ajlquassp ayl Jo s3bDls siIYl pPaydDaJ MOU 3ADY NOA

6L

22



(.8/E | X ,79/G.0)
ceExow suid nds v g way

(7/& ¢ X .12)
0/ X Ggzo sud 7 1/ way
(771}

ol Saiddiu aspadb z 1 way
3sN M NoA 'dals syl U

(HT-HH) & ¥ £ si=xobig o

3104 281403 3yl W § XHUDJID }Jasuy)
g suld jids pup / suid ypim wayy
Buualsni ‘9 SISpUNAD JO pus
uoisid 3y} UO s>I0y 3Y} O} (HH-
HT G % 7 SiUayonlD |Jsulo)

HT-H € 8 £
sijoddns jo s3)0Y (234103 Buy

0} | saddiu aspaib Yooy

0¢

NOILNYO\Y/

L=ty
>0

23






(.9L/G) 8W sINU ZL/0Z 2L Wal
.8/& Z X ,9L/S) 09X 8GW SMa13s Z1/0Z ‘LI Way

(l X ¥9/G2) GZX0OLW SMaldds (L/ZL ‘0L W3l
3sSN [ NoA 'days siyl U

‘0L smaias buisn / sSiUsWYIDD

SUIDUD 3yl UMDUS sSUDIISOd 3U} Ul U3}sbD4

‘74 SINU pUD |}, SMaJDsS ‘g SI0J33UU0D

buisn (AUo ZL/Mi ) €-Z BUD Z-| {33UU0]

7l SInu pup |, smalds Buisn | sadid o

], slods 0} ¢ % g S|UBWUID}D (D3uUeD yuod
SIU} 1V (HT-HY) 6 ¥ g siuswyspyo jo sbuusdo
|231101 3yl ybnouyy ssod os)o jsnw | sadld
‘9 S10[D3UUCD By

SD J]JamM sSD ‘Umoys suollisod sy u pasp)d

30 PINOUS / SiuswyIniiD uibyd 3y} 'swiy swDs
3y v LV, iuod o buwubag (7L-€))

3IPIS H7 PUD 3pIS Hf U} JO SUOHIaS Iy|

0} £-z-L sadd buljl s1@aum a3DJ UIDHY

L2
I NOILNYO\Y/

/

25



17 ANV 8E SIBVd J35 mzo;_molaw/
LHOdSNVHL ONV DNPAOM BNI¥NG 8
SNId 40 DNILLIS 1334400 d04 310N

(.8/19) €@ sdid Z 5 W3y
(.E/G 2 X 79/529)

cS x oo sud 7 g w3y
L79/G2) OLW sinu % o/ W3l
asn M NoA dals syl oy

‘6 did

Ulim U3ISD) PUD % g £ Suolj33s 3|
40,8, S8iCY |D3410D OJul ¢ C_ﬁ_ 11954
9% S

SJUBWYUDDD Wol) () Wi GZ puaixa A3yl
{DU} 0s £ sinu Uim | Jjog Abjs uaispd
'/ Siny ylim aonid Ul Ajquissso .
noag-buds ayy Buiusispy ‘UMOYUS SD (H7
-HY) 9 % G S{UBWUDIDHD PUD (HI-HY)

Y % € SUQIDas 3y} 40 .Y, 3|04 |I31J03
ojul L pjog Apjs yim z bBulds ooy

'z sbuiuds

3pisuUl | s1j0g ADis 8001d 1D 40 1Sdi4

¢¢

il Z@?D@@Q\

2 6



(79/5Z) OLW sinfU 0%9/2/ €l Emtl/
(IL/E X GL/AL-.79/LL9)
G7zx/L-GoLe somolb 09/7/ 7L w3y
(L X ,79/G70)
QZXOLIA SMIJIS 09/2/ Ll W3]
(.& X .9L/G)
nGxge suid Bunds /7L g Way
LOL/E X Z2-.8/E LD)
CXQ5-5EQ SIaysom OL/Z1 L Wa
: Gy X .79/GL)
CyxoR sa)iddiu aspaib gL/7L 7 W3y
, L X 9L L8761
9zxzv-5eo sbuiysng gz/yZ 1 way
asn M NoA d3is sy} U

‘€L siNuU puD

71 Sdsuspm 1smolb L smaI0s UM
USiSDy puUR 9 % G SWID j8aym SxDJ

O] (HT-H¥) 0L 8 6 Sizauym oXpd JUNORK
0 suid

Duizds pup / SIBUSDM Yjim U3ISD} puD
v 0 C sSUONISS 3Ul {0 SiDBSs |D3410D
O (H-HdY 9 % G sWiD axbd yabiy
UMOUS SD (1

“HY) ¥ 8 £ suoioes |2aum Dl 0} ¢
saddiu asnalb pup | sbuysng UDoLY

€e

=
—=n

NOILNYO\Y/ ")

27



ONIHY NIVHO HLY?Z)

ONIY NIVHO HL6

NG

(9L/S) Gl ASSD I0Y 8L/07 7 g%ﬂ/
(.8// OL X w9/EL 7-.26/69)
9/7X95-/@ sbuds gL/07 ‘£ wal
asn M NoA 'dsls syl y

sixo adid punos 9 Bulysng Eoﬂu
j0 uoiisod 18 ayy psiblipul Os|D
st aJnyoid Ul L wibyD 34y 30 uoyoiobay

i

plopuDis D 31 310}34 C&Z,m DUl 10N

7. 210y ojui £ bunds jo A, YO0H
(HT-HED) & 8 7

SWID JO . f, 2104 OJur b ulp Uayl pub £
ASSD HJ0L. UO (DUD Sy WOl Uj9y | uibyd
1O Ul Uz B4y pUD LA, U] S84} HO0H
¢ Dunds o ¥,

A00Y U0 | winDyo o AUl Yl 84} »00H
apis Jayio ayy ubnouyy no p Buissod
‘© Buds aup Jo M, :ag Ui bugsng
JUSWYDDID UlDya 8yl 0 LA, DU [Iasuy
A, ooy buids

uny!l pesa)d 310w St x H#ooy Buids sy

e

i NOILAYD\{/
/

28



L79/SZ) OLW SINU09/Z/ €L W3k
GOL/E X 9L/ 79/429)
Gzx/L-goLe emoib 09/z/ ZL way
Ll X L70/G2)
CZXOUW SMBIDS (09/7/ Ll waj|
L2 X ,9L/%)
ogxge suid Bunds gp/zL g way
LIL/E X 27,8/ 19
GXOG-GED SIBUSDM OL/7L i/ Wal]
(6G7 X ,¥9/G1)
SG7X9 so|ddiu asoaib oy/zZL 7 way
(Lo X L9L/LL L-,B/E 1L©)
ozxzv-cew sbuysng oz/vz L way
asn M NoA 'dais sy} Y

C SNy Uc@.

7l S18Usom Jsmolb L SMaIDS yiim
UDBISD) PUD 9 ¥ G SWiD 138UM 23D

Of (H1-Hed) 0L 8 6 Sisaym 2XDd JUROK
_ q sud
Dulids pun / sJ3ysbm UM U3ISD) puUD
v % € SUDID3S BUl 10 $ID33% D30I
O (Hi-He) 9 % § SWiD =oXDl) Yooy
UMOUs s (H7

L) 7 R £ SUOIDIS @aym XDl 03 7
sayddiu aspald puo | sbuysnNg USDHY

=0
[l ]

€2
NOILNYO A.N\\

27



B E S

®N1Y NIVHO HLP?Z)
®N1E NIVHO H16)

\2

//

LOL/C) QW ASSD >0y @L/07 2 el
(LQ/L Ob X 79/EL Z-.2E/69)
9/7%x96-/,0 sbuids gL/0Z € Wl
asn pm noA 'dals syl ul

‘sixp adid punos 9 Duysng uibyo

j0 uoisod Jajag a8y} pajndipul 0S|D

st oJnoId wp L uionyo syt o uolpobal
DIDPpUD(s D Sl 340434 uanih (DUl TION

7 a0y oy € bunds Jo A, HOOH
(HTHM) & B Y

swin 4O L[, 3104 Ol | Ul uayj puo g
AssD X101 U0 (pUs ay} Wwoly ujg)y | uibyd
JO MU U2 24 DUD LA, Ul 84l XOO0H
¢ buds o X,

HOOU U0 | UiDyD JO sul] Yle 24i A00H
apis J3ulo 3y ybnoldyj No |l buissnd
‘o Buds 8y} 4o, HiDd Ul buiesng
JUBWYUIDHD WIDYD 3yl O A, DUS (198U
A ooy bunds

UDy) PSS0)D 3iouw st X, Y00y Bunids ay|

14

i NOILNYD Y/
/

28



25 /NCAUTION 1
Fit cylinders 4 intfo the correct In this step, you will use:
places on drawbar 1 and fixed ltem 5: 2 pins 830 x 122
arms 72 & 3 (RH-LH). Fasten (@1 3/16" x 4 13/16")
cylinders 4 to drawbar 1 with Item 6: 2 washers @12-40x4
pins 9 and screws 7. Attach (15/32" -~ 1 9/16" x 5/327)
grease nipples 8 o pins 9. tem 7: 4 screws M12 x 20

Fasten cylinders 4 to fixed arms (15/32" x 13/16")
2 & 3 (RH-LH) with pins 5, wahers| Item 8: 4 grease nipples M8 (15/16°)

6 and screws 7. Aftach grease ltem 9. 2 pins @30 x 162
nipples 8 fo pins 5. (@1 3/16" x 6 3/8")
26

Fit the flow divider 1 and the hose
collar plate 2 to support "A" on
the drawbar. Fasten in plcce with
screws 3 and nufs 4.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 screws M6x60
(15/64" x 2 3/8")

ltem 6: 2 nuts M6 {15/64")

\N o t & : For hydraulic rear opening kit assembling see page 43 /

29




4 /NCAUTION I
27

Attach the eye hose 1 to hole
"A" of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers 2 and
fitting 3. Atfach washer 2 and
nipple 5 to the rear of flow

~

divider 4. Connect the curved
end of hose 1 to nipple 5.
In this step, you will use:
ltem 1 2 hoses (3/8") lenght

720 (3/8" x 2'4 21/64")

ltem 2: 6 copper washers 3/8°
item 3: 2 screws 3/8°

ltem 5: Z nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

/ADNCAUTION Hl

2
Attach washers 2 and nipples 3

to cylinders 1. Connect the
curved end of hoses 4 fo nipples
3. Pass hoses 4 through

rings "A"-"B"-"C" and connect io
'T" connector 5 at the center of
the machine . Connect hose 6 1o
"T" connector 5 and secure in
place with collars 7 and screws 8.

NOTE: Hose 6 will also be in
the next few sfeps.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 2: 2 copper washers 3/8"

item 3: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8’

item 4: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght

2060 (3/8" x 6" 9")

ltem 5: 1 male T connector 3/8°
ltem  6: 1 hose (3/8") lenght

3600 (3/8" x 11" 9 3/4")

Item 7: 4 hose collars @18 (gd5/64")
Item 8: 4 hexagon socke! head cap
screws M6 x 25 (15/64" x 1) /

30






4 B
/NCAUTION i

In this step, you will use:

29 tem 1 4 hose collars 18
(@45/64")

ltem 2: 4 hexagon socket head
cap screws M6x25 (15/64"x 1")

Continue fo secure hose & using
collars 1 and screws Z.

Attach washer 3 and nipple 4

to hole A" in cylinder valve. ltem 3: 2 copper washers 3/8"
Connect the curved end of hose ltem 4: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"
5 to nipple 4. ltem 5: 2 hoses (3/8") lencght
Join hoses 5 to T connecior 7 750 (3/8" x 2' 5" 1/2)

at the center of the machine, tem & see preceding step.
Hose 6 will also be in the tem  7: 1 male-femaie "T’

next few steps. connector 3/8”.




(/

/NCAUTION U
30

Screw nipple 1 info heole "A" of
the T connector. Screw hose Z
onto nipple 1. Secure hose 2 in
place with ccollars 4 and screws 5
Screw nipple 1 and washer 7 into
hole "B” of the flow divider.
Screw hose 3 onfo nipple 1 and
secure in place with callars 4
and screws 5

NOTE: Hoses 2-3 will also be in
the next few step.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 1. 2 nipples 3/8" - /2’
item 2 1 hose (1/2") tenght
6640 (1/2" x 21 9 1/4")

ltem 3. 1 hose (1/2") lenght
6500 (1/2" x 27 3 3/47)

item 4: 6 hose collars o827
(@7/8")

ltem 5: 6 hexagon sockef head
cap screws M6 x 30

(15/64" x 1 3/16")

ltem 7. 1 copper washer 3/8"

T




uoiisod Bupiand sy w Buwpunys

S| BUNDDW 34} UM uoisod sasoy

L€
ii NOILNVO\Y/

34



.2/ Bundnod

aspa|s)->2nb ¢ 7| Wal

7/l slayspm Jaddod ¢ €] WSy
(.7/€ | X .GL/S)

G¥ X gl Maids | ZL Wall

(,8/.,0) 2Z@ SID|
-)jo2 3so0y 3)gnop Z 0L W3l

(.8/.,92)
77@ SID)I0D 8s0Y ¥ 6 W3Y
(M X 79/G))

7 X 9|4 Sma.ids dpd ppay
joyn0s uoboxay v g wWal
(.79/519)

QL@ SID)OD 3soy v L W3l
dals buipsdald 83s g Wal
LOL/E L X L79/GL)

0 X 9l smaJos doa ppay
13>00s uobbxay v 7 Way

dojs Buipansid 33s g W3l

de}s Bulpeosusd ss8s 7 WO}

(,E .91 x .8/€) 0867

jybusy (,9/€) @soy | L WS
tasn |1 ImM nok 'de}s sy} Uj

-7~ $8s0y 40 pus

ayy o} v, sbundno> sspaiad
2Nk pub g Siaysbdm UYIDHY
7|, M34DS puD ||, 3ioid ‘0L S4DNOI
350y 2|gnNop ‘v SMaJ3s ‘6 SIDJIOD
asoy ypm sadpjd |284103 ayy

Ul £-7 $3S0Y 3JN13S5 Q@ SMBIDS
puUD / SJD)0D 3S0Y UM saonyd
1081100 3y} W | 3soy aJniag

‘¢ iDgMDJP UD LY,

dooj ubnoudy} £-z-1 S8S0Y SSDd

L 9s0Y 3Uj yjm 9 3s0y sy} |D8uuo]

L&
NOILNY O/

=0
==0

35



: sp aynpayds sy o) Bupiodap Ayusnbasgns pub Buly

dasn So1dvd 3HLD JWL Ad3Ad = v UMOYsS
(S ayp Aj3Jiu@ S) W N0 PS80 o wouaboid IOUDUS LD
snopad papuatxs Joj dn Do) Sl 4 sanfl woibop sy sHnd D JO jUsuSAOU S| HIOayJ
SUILDDW B 3ADUBYM DUD SINOY 05 Alsas  Aljusnbssang QuUD 2joouan) op Adpssadau sty uohoiado 10y Auisay
AWSN 0 SN0y Q (SH4 Ayl 1310 ANDdl 1N psiind ag o] o el 810)2¢ pIquassp AP@duod st suydDu 9] qulod sy Y
suid ds pun swd  AjunDes spog Jo Dupayd |Disusn 7€
v sinssasd >oaud S8t}
7 - spoddns adty Z@F%.D@@q
o1} ’ syl ooy Jepuds Duusd)
9l . spaol poay JapunAl Buwsdp
v ; gouoyday spuiol |Z2aym 3X01 (IDUS
Q . spuin] 1oddns ([@aupm @
G2 . Siuel |3X3010 |83Ym DY

. SMTIDS MUD)
sl LoiDas 138UM 8Dy

N oo | <D

; pioddns 13sum D3y

Hulb peyojny
300N I2AWBW $S0I3 DIXI

LN

<L} <C

SHNOH % AU3AT NOLL VY30 NOILdIHDS3d




DANGER i
3 3

To connect the machine fo
the fractor, first it is
necessary fo raise or lower
parking stand 1 so that
drawbar 2 is parallel to

the ground. Back fhe tracior
up fo the machine and

look to see if hitch 3 is
aligned with tractor hitch

4. If hitch 3 is much high-
er or lower than fractor
hitch 4, It is necessary

to change the positiocn

of hitch 3 by choosing the

/A GAUTION
S 4

During transport and working
the parking stand 1 must be
shifted from posifion "A" {0
paosifion "B".

This is domne by removing
clip 2 and pin 3 an moving
stand 1 out of the parking
paosition.

Fasten parking stand 1 info
the framspori position using
pin 3 and clip 2

AN

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONE FOR USE \\

holes in plate 5 which give the best
alignment.

At tis point connect hitch 3 o fractor
hitch 4 using a suitable pin.




'

DANGER Wl

35

At this point guick-release
couplings of hoses 1-2-3
should be attached to the
relative fracior couplings
4-5-6. The movements of
the machine are now
controlled by operating
levers A-B.

Hoses 1-2.connected io
fractor couplings 4-5,
control the cylinders for
opening the machine.
Hose 3. conmected to
tractor coupling 6.
centrols the cylinders

for lifting the rake

wheel.

CAUTION 1l
3 6

During transport it is
necessdary to move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" fo position "B".

This removes the load
from the rake wheel
lifting cylinders.

-

\

It is recommended that all movements
be repeated a few times to eliminate
air from the system.

The machine is now ready for ope-

ration.




38

/ DANGER UUU bar and the fork of arm 2 on \

37 the wheel support. Fasten
At this point it is necessary to at- with pins 3 and clips 4,
fach the fransport arms. insert arm 1

in arm 2 and lock in place with pin 3 In this step, you will use:
and clip 4 The transport arm assembly ltem 3: & pins @13 x 87

is then aftached by placing the fork (@19/32"x 3 27/647)

of arm 1 on aftachment A of the draw- ltem 4. 6 clips o3 {81/8")

IMPORTANT: SEE PAGE 40.

This is the assembly diagram for the MK10 and MK12. The row of holes

on the arms is for when the rear axle is widened. Under no circumstances
should the cylinders be operated while the transport arms are attached.
The machine is now to be fransported to the work site.

= AT




// GENERAL INSTRUCTIONE FOR FIELD USE ‘\\\

/A CAUTION It

39
The first thing fo be done in the

field is fo remove tronsport arm
1-2, replacing pins 3 in holes
A-B and fastening them with clips
4. The transport arm 1-2 assemblies
are fo be placed over ping C-D on

the rake wheel sections us shown.
Fasten the transport arm to pins
C-0 with clips 5.

In this step, you will use:
item 5: 4 clips d.3 (1/8")

IMPORTANT 1

BEFORE STARTING RAKING
OPERATION MAKE SURE THAT
THE TRANSPORT LOCK ARMS
HAVE BEEN REMOVED FRCM
THE TRANSPORT POSITICN
AND SET IN WORKING
POSITION.

TRANSFORT LOCK ARMS
CANNOT BE USED TO
LOCK ONE RAKING WING,

IV RH OR LH IN CRDER

“—— T0 WORK ON ONE SIDE
ONLY BECAUSE THIS IS
NOT ALLOWED.

A\ CAUTION I

40

By operating the opening
cylinders 1, the machine
is opened to the fully
open position.

NOTE: If work must be
done on particularly
uneven ground, do nof
cperate in the fully open
position. Open fthe machi-
ne so that it is at 3
narrower than the fully

BB

Qs

\\opened position,

L/

40



4 N

CAUTION 1
4 1
I MPORTANT |

Before starting to work it
s necessary to move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" to position "B

Cperate cylinders 3 fo
lower the rake wheels.

CAUTION I
4 2

Adjust roke wheel pressure
on fthe ground by turning
crank 1.

Normally the rake fines
should brush the ground.
When properly adjusied,
fighten nut 2 to lock

the screw of lever 1in
place.

- J




\\ punolb D)y b UO BUOp 3q
isnw uoyoiado siy] “JINVLIHOIWI

‘€ 8 Z $>20] yym uoyisod
MBU B4} OfUl | Xun jaydiol
SUi X20)-ad U3y} pub pspssu SD

isnipo ubd noA ¢ s3A3] uo bulop
Ag 'juiod siy) ¥ TMOIpUIM 1O
bBuiwaybiy so Buiuspim 3y} WIDIQo
0] ¥ »ooy 3y} papassu SD udnj
Usy) '€ g £ $>D0) syl o

JO Sy '3sSDI3d 'fbyl op O]

} o>l jayoipy Buisn Ag T\
aUOp S juswysnipo
S,UipIM moJpuim sy j

€ ¥

i NOILAYD Y/

BNIlHddS
BIAZT BNIANOOT

‘punolb

JO adA} ayi pun
(AJp ss3] 1o 3ow
St 1l ByjayMm)
abpuioy 3y} o
suoijipuod ‘abnuo
jo adAy sy oy
3anp AJDA pup
ajowixoddn

3D sainsDaw

9%a4L © 410N
W9 ONV S

40 WOAKIXYIW V
0l .9 ONV £
A3 LVHIXOHddVY
WO SMOHONIM
NIV180 OL
SMOTIV SIHL
ANV .88 0
WNWIXYIW ¥V O1
L4V SLYVIS
ONIND-0 dV3d

I LNYLHOdWI

/




HYDRAULIC REAR OPENING
KIT ASSEMBL I NG




-~
ANCAUTION 0

I

Attach the eye hose 1 to hole
"A" of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers 2 and
fitting 3. Attach washer 2 and
nipple 5 to the rear of flow

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1. 2 hoses (3/8") lenght
720 (3/8" x 2°4 21/64")

ltem 2: 6 copper washers 3/8°
ltem 3: 2 screws 3/8"

ltem 5@ 2 nippies 3/8" - 3/8"

2

Fit the flow divider 1 and the hose
cottar plate 2 fo support "A” on
fhe drawbar. Fasten in place with
screws 3 and nuts 4.

in this step, you will use:
ftem 3: 2 screws M6x60
(15/64" x 2 3/8")

item ©: 2 nuts M6 (15/64")

4 4



/ANCAUTION U
3

Attach the eye hose 1 o hole
"A" of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers Z and
fiffing 3. Aftcch washer Z2 and

nipple 5 to the rear of flow
divider 4. Connect the curved

end of hose 1 to nipple 5.
Attach washer 2 and nipple 5
to hole "B" in cylinder valve.
Connect the curved end of hose
6 to nipple 5.

Join hoses 6 to T connecior 7
at the cenfer of the machine.

Attach washer Z and nipple 5
to the front of flow divider 4.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 1. 2 hoses (3/8")lenght
440 (3/8" x 17 3/8"

ltem 2: 9 copper washers 3/8°

tem 3. 2 screws 3/8"

item 5 5 nipples 3/8" - 3/8°

ltem &: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght
480 (3/8" x 18 7/8")

item 7: 1 male -female "T’
connector 3/8°







(L X .79/Gl) GZ X 9N SMIJIS

dpD pnay [3x00s Uoboxay 7 g waj
.8/£ 9 .82 X ,8/&)

00/8 jubus) (,8/€) sIsoy ¢ 6 Wsay

.79/ € X ,79/GL) 06 X QW SMoIIS

do> posy axo0s uoboxay v g way
(.79/57)

gl DIp SJDHOD <2504 71/ Wai]

7/¢ 6 1L X ,8/8) 009t

jybusy (,8/€) sasoy | 9 waj|

LQ/€ 10403UU0D | 3DW | G W3l

.6 9 X ,8/€) 0907

iubua) (,9/€) sasoy 7 v way

,8/E — ,8/€ S3)1ddIU Z £ W3l

Q/E sJisyuspm Jaddod 7 7z w3l

2SN M NoA 'dals syl Y|

‘sdajs Ma) [xau a3y

Ul 3G OSID |IIM 6-9 S3SOH 310N
‘0L PUD § SM31DS

pUD / SID)0D 3soy Ujim saaod

1234100 3YY Ul 9-¢ SISOY 24NDIIG

", JolDsuuod |, 0] 6 3s0Y J3y|0
a3y} josuuod 4,3, aiddiu o) 3ssyl 4o
DUO ]D3UUDT) ‘OM] JD g S3S0y 3y|
'S JOJD3UUOD

., 0l 9 s3soy 3sui (23uuo)
sSuUIYIDW 34} 40

J2JUad 84} D ¢ Jojd3uuocs L, O}
[D3uUuon pup ,-.49.-.v. sbuu
ubnouyl ¥ sasoy ssod € sad
—-diu O] ¥ S3asoy JO0 PUS PaAIND
3Yl 1D3UUDY) | SJ3pUnAD 0}

€ s3)ddiu pUD 7 SIBUSDM UDDIHY

1%

NOILAYO\Y/

—=n
=

47



4 N

ANCAUTION Ii

5

Continue to secure hoses 6-9 In this step, you will use:
using collars 1 and screws ltem 1. 8 hose collars dia 18
2-3. (45/64")
NOTE: At poinf "A" lock hose ltem 2. 2 hexagon socket head
6 only. To avoid problems cap screws M6x25 (15/64°x 1)
due to interfering with ltem 3: 2 hexagon socket head
cylinder "B", hoses 9 will cap screws Méx9C {15/64"x 3’
be re-locked afterwards. 35/64")

ltem 6-5. see preceding step.

Hoses 6-9 will alsc be
in the next few steps.




/ANCAUTION U
8

Attach washer 1 and nipple 2
fo haole "A" in cylinder valve
Connect the curved end of hose
3 to nipple 2.

Join hoses 3 to T connector 4
at the center of the machine.
We recommend to pass hoses 3
and fitting 4 through hose 6
and hoses 9.

Hoses 6-9 will also be in the

nexf few steps.

In fthis step, you will use:

ltem 1. 2 copper washers 3/8°
ltem 2. 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8’

ltem 3: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght
750 (3/8" x 205" 1/2)

ltem 4. 1 male-female T con-

nector 3/8".

Item 6-9: see preceding sfep.

\“\i\

<o

SO\




s

/ANCAUTION I
7

Screw nipple 1 into hole "A”" of
the T connecior. Screw hose 2
onto nipple 1. Secure hose 2 in
place with collars 4 and screw 5.
Screw nipple 1 and washer 7 into
hole "B" of the flow divider.
Screw hose 3 onfo nipple 1 and
secure in place with collars 4
and screw 5.

NOTE: Hoses 2-3 will alsc be in
the next few step.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1. 2 nipples 3/8" - 1/2"
ltem 2: 1 hose (1/2") lenght
6640 (1/2" x 27 9 1/4")

ltem 3. 1 hose {(1/2") lenght
6500 (1/2" x 21 3 3/4")

ltem 4: 6 hose collars dia.z2
(7/8")

Item 5: 6 hexagon socket heaad
cap screws M6x30 (15/64"x1'3/16)
ltem 7: 1 copper washer 3/8”
ltem 6-9: see preceding step.




51

— _ D

deys HBuipseoetd ees 6 W}

(.¥9/GE € X,79/GL) OBXQW SMSIOS
doo ppey }exo0s uoboxsy z:g Wol]

(.OL/E L X.79/GlL) OEXQN SMBIDS

doo poey }e>50s uobbxey y:l Wel}
dals BuipeoceJtd Bes g WAY|
(.¥Q9/G%@) gLe@ 1D]10D 8S0Y G:§ wa i |
(.Q//@) ZZ® D100 ®S0Y 7:7% we i |
deis fu)peoasd ees g We}|

dejs Buipeoeusd ses 7 Wl

(.€ .81 X ,8/E)

ggev 1ubua] (,9/€) ®sSoU L | we }
cgsn 1 1im nok deys siyj Uj

“de)s may jXs8Uu B8U}

Ul 8q 0siD |1tM 6-E-Z-L SBSOH 310N
L @soy 8y} Ylim g 8soy 8y} ] D8UU0YD
©/ SMB10S pub ¥y SJID}10D

fujisn £-7 S6S0Y ©1INd8s 0} 8NULIU0Y
‘g SMBI0S puUD § SID]10D

fuisn §-Q S9SOY 8IN38S 0} 8nNUIIUC]

Z
Q
=
=
<
@)







(/
A\ CAUTION U

9

Pass hoses 1-2-3-9 through
loop A" on drawbar 5.
Secure hoses 1-9 in the correct
nlaces with hose collars 6
and screws 7. Secure hoses
?-3 in the correcti places
with hose collars 8, screws 4,
double hose collars 10, plate
11 and screw 12.

Attach washers 13 and quick-
release couplings 14 fo the
end of hoses 1-2-3-9.

in this step, you will use:
ltem 1 see preceding step
ltem 2. see preceding step
ltem 3. see preceding siep
ftem 4. 4 hexagon socket
head cap screws M6 x 30
(15/64" x 1" 3/16).

ltem 612 hose collars 218
(@15/64")

ltem 7: 4 hexagon socket
head cap screws M6 x 90
(15/64" x 3 35/64")

tem 8: 4 hose collars 822
(@7/8")

ltem 9: see preceding step
ltem 10: 2 double hose col-
lars 222 (@7/8")

ltem 12: 1 screws M8 x 453
(5/16" x 1 3/47)

ltem 13: 5 copper washers 1/2°
item 14: 5 quick-relegse cou-
pling 1/2°




- N

350 S1 Lovd 9Hl SWIL ASAAT = UMOUS SD 2)Npay2s auj ol bupioddn Apuanbasgns pun suy
1SA 2yl ASdipud 81w lno paunn ag o) wodboud sIunuIunw
SpoLBT PapuB|Xa o) dn POy S a3y sanib woubnip syl spind 10 JO [UBWSAOL SYL HI3UD
SUHIDW DU 18ABUBYM DUD Sinoy G Adass Apusnbasang B ‘) DUD BJ05LAN] 0 AIDSSaT8u S ) uoypiedo  ioj Bunsal
S8 4O SANBY g s Bup 31D ADHLL ne papibs 8q o Tio)20 DRIQWasSSD AI3gwod st auynnw ayy yuied Sk 1y
sud ds pun suid AanNS3s 's100 40 bunitBayR 1DIausn
v anssaad Hoou) sad] 7 L Ot
<7 : spoddns sdig (012 I ii NOILNVO\Y/
9 v sjwol ooy Jspuirdd buuady Z oL
3l . sl poay Jsapunio buwsdp z IS
o7 . NDUoHdoY SIDl 18sUM SXDI DWS z 2
Q spwol poddns 1asum 7 /
o7 \ Siuol 1820 1@8uM aXDM (0L/ZL 9
hvd . SMID3 HUDID 7 i~
g . siuiol cox_umm 1BauUM 3XDY 7 7
ge . jaoddns jssym Jnoy
v S4001gnT IBguisuw SSCIZ PaXi- ¢
SHACH X Ad3AT NOILV¥3Id0 NOLLAIEISHN

\




// GEMEER AL e

B UL

bt

/A DANGER I
1 1

To connect the machine fo
the firactor, first it is
necessary fo raise or {ower
parking stand 1 so that
drawbar 2 is parallel to

fhe ground. Back fthe tractor
up fo the machine and

look to see if hitch 3 is
aligned with tractor hitch

4L If hitch 3 is much high-
er or lower than tractor
hitch 4, it Is necessary

to change the position

of hitch 3 by choosing the

/D CAUTION 1l
12

During fransport and working
the parking stand 1 must be
shiffed from position "A" 1o
position "B

This is done by removing
clip 2 and pin 3 an moving
stand 1 out of the parking
position.

Fasten parking stand 1 into
the transport position using
pin 3 and clip 2

-

holes in plate 5 which give the best
alignment.

At tis point connect hitch 3 fo tractor
hitch 4 using a suitable pin.




/

DANGER Il

13

At this point guick-release
couplings of hoses 1-2-3-4

-5 should be attached to fthe
relative tractor couplings
6-7-8-9-10. The movements of
the machine are now control-
led by ocperating levers A-B-C.
Hoses 1-Z,connected to
fractar couplings 6-7, control
the cylinders for cpening the
machine. Hoses 3-4, connected
to tracfor couplings 8-9
controt the rear opening
cylinders.

Hose 5, connected to tractor
coupling 10, controls the
cylinders for lifting the rake

CAUTION 0
1 4

Ouring fransport it is
necessary fo move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" to posifion "B".

This removes the load
from the rake wheel
lifting cylinders.

\.

wheels It is recommended fthat all
movements be repeafed a few times
fo eliminate acir from the system
The machine 1s now ready for ope-
ration.

5 6




16

// DAN@ER QQQ bar and the fork of arm 2 on \

15 fhe wheel support. Fasten
At this point it is necessary to at- with pins 3 and clips 4.
tach the tfransport arms. Insert arm 1

in arm 2 and lock in place with pin 3 In this sfep, you will use:
and clip 4. The transport arm assembly ltem 3: 6 pins 815 x 87

is then aftached by placing the fork {@19/32"x 3 27/64")

of arm 1 on attachment A of the draw- item 4: 6 clips @3 {21/8"

MPORTANT: SEE PAGE 58

This is the assembly diagram for the MK10C and MK1Z2. The row of holes

on the arms is for when the rear axle is widened. Under no circumstances
should the cylinders be operated while the transport arms are attached.
The machine is now fo be itransported fo the work site.




GENERAL INSTRUCTIGCNE FOR FIELD UsE \\
AN CAUTION I
17
The first thing to be done in the the rake wheel sections as shown.
field is to remove transport arm Fasten the transport arm tc pins
-2, reptacing pins 3 in holes C-D with clips 5.
A-B and fastening them with clips
4. The transport arm 1-2 assemblies In this step, you will use:
are fto be placed over pins C-D on tem 5 4 clips d.3 (/8"

IMPORTANT I

BEFORE STARTING RAKING
OPERATION MAKE SURE THAT
THE TRANSPORT LOCK ARMS
HAVE BEEN REMOVED FROM
THE TRANSPORT POSITION
AND SET IN WORKING
POSITION.

TRANSPCRT LOCK ARMS
CANNOT Bt USED TO
LOCK ONE RAKING WING,
RH. OR LH N ORDER
TO WORK ON ONE SIDE
ONLY BECAUSE THIS IS
NOT ALLOWED.

A\ GAUTION i

18

By operating the opening

cylinders 1, the machine

is opened to the fully
© open posifion.

NOTE: It work must be

BHBBHH

done on particularly
uneven ground, do  notf
operafe in the fully open
pasition. Open the machi-
ne so that it is at 3

22D027

narrower fhan fthe fully
\\Temad position.

58



-

CAUTION Il
19
I MPORTANT I

Before starting fo work it
Is necessary fo move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" to position "B".

Operate cylinders 3 to
lower the rake wheels.

CAUTION Ui
20

Adjust rake wheel pressure
on the ground by furning
crank 1.

Normally the rake tines
should brush the ground.
When properly adjusted,
tighten nut 2 fo lock

the screw of lever 1in
place.

N




e ™

/D CAUTION I

2 T

On this version the windrow
width adjustment is made
through cylinders 1 operated
directly from fracfor's seat.
On this subject, see point
45 on page 44.

IMPORTANT |

REAR OPENING STARTS AT 72" TO A MAXIMUM OF 88" AND THIS ALLOWS
TG OBTAIN WINDROWS FROM APPROXIMATELY 3" AND 6" TO A MAXIMUM OF
5" AND 6"

NOTE : These measures are approximate and vary due toc the type of
forage, conditions of forage (whether it is more or less dry) and the type
of ground.

/A ATTENTIONI

2 2

VERY IMPORTANT:

as expllicitly indicated on
decals 1 you have to operate
cylinders 2 only whern machine
is running.

N




..........................................

S — . : ”
T . i =<
B S Y 2. W S
- ¥ ' N g e, -
| Vo [ kDA ".v . I
—EE—— [ . i
. . o ———— Y b "n__uu" ks - _T||V|
i T i ol
................................ R T & ¥ : &
: ., e ot EL s
v o T S T nn,muh e ., i s ks LT |
T T - i | b : ‘ e
L 3-E L AT b S ok
L S kot S w.‘
S e T S S

7/E/L
Sd3ls 435

LL/0L 8/4/9

Sd3ls 34s 6 ddls 398 Sd3Ls 348

S 4315 338

) ) v
1 , | mi— : it ] ra |
: . ' oz
| : | AT
1) ; _ b ” —reed R ; w \\
B A o [ N SR i N S C A PR _ . m

S/E 08 - 0BL

LA L7 T 0801

L/E S - G0V

HIE L9 - 0L

LG - 0667
JI> 183Um 83DJ IDJIUSD B4y 40 sjusuodwo>

SMOUBA Sut BULOSAT J0j wo.boIp Sup ot SijL NOILYTIYLSNI HYOd NOILONYLISNI
F (1¥NOI11dO) LIM STIIHM TYYLNIO

6 1




2

Plate 1 has the A-A1 and B-B1 pairs
of holes that cllow adjustment of
the rake wheel position.

wWe recommend fastening support 2
(see point 4) to the A-A1 pairs of
holes.

AN\ ATTENTIONH
3

Place plate 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten it
with plate 2 and screws 3.

For positioning, see point 1.

Nofe : the B pair of holes shouid
must be positioned as shown in the
drawing.

In this step, you will use:
Item 3: 2 screws M16 x 110
(5/8" x 4 3/8"

ATTENTIONN
4

Attach support 2 to plaie 1
using washers 3 - 4 and
sCrews 5.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 4 washers 213 (21/2")
ltem 4: 4 spring washers 213
(21/2")

ltem 5: 4 screws M12x25
(172" x 1"




/N ATTENTIONH

5
Mount puliey 1 and bush Z intc

bracket 3 using special screws 4
and nuts 5 Repeat these acssembling
also for rear support

Place the pulley support € cgainst
fhe lower part of the drawbar and
faosten it with U bolt 7, washers 8
and nuts 9.

For positioning, see paint 1

In this step, you will use:

ltem 4. 2 special screws M12x70
(1/2" x 2 3/4"

ltem 5: 2 nuts M12 {1/2")

ltem & 2 washers 213 (81/2")
ltem S 72 nuts M12 {1/2")

6
Plate 1 has the A-A1 and B-B1 pairs

of holes fthat allow adjustment of

the rake wheel positicn.

We recommend fastening suppori 2
(see point 7} to the B-B1 pairs of

hales.

/N ATTENTIONIH
7

Place plate 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten it
with counterplate 2, washers 3

and screws 4.

For positioning, see point 1

Note : the B1 pair of holes should
must Be positioned as shown in the
drawing.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 spring washers o817
(@11/16")

ltem 4: 2 screws Mi6 x 120
(5/8" x 4 3/4")

83




/AN ATTENTIONN

Attach support 2 to plate 1
using washers 3 - 4 and
screws 5.

In this sfep, you will use:
ltem 3: 4 washers 213 (@1/2")
ltem 4: 4 spring washers @13
(@1/2")

fem 5: 4 screws M12x25
(/2" »x 1M

/N ATTENTIONIH
g

Place the pulley support 1 against
the lower part of the drawbar and
fusten it with U bolt 2, washers 3
and nuts 4.

For positioning, see point 1,

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 washers 213 {(@1/2")
ltem 4: 2 nuts M12 (5/8")

64




A\ ATTENTIONN

10

Place plate 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten
it with counterplate 2, washers
3 and screws 4.

For positioning, see poinf 1.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 3. 2 spring washers g1/
(@11/16")

ltemn 4. 2 screws M16 x 120
(5/8" x 4 3/4")

/AN ATTENTIONI
11

Fasien cylinder 2 to plafe
1 using washers 3 and
SCrews 4.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3. 4 spring washers 213
(@1/2")

ltem 4: 4 screws M12x30
(172" x 1 3/16")

65




A\ ATTENTIONN
i2

Fasten hose 1 to cylinder 2 using
copper washers 3 connecfor 4.
Secure hose 1 with collars 5 and
screws 6.

Connect "T" connectar 7 between
the two hoses as shown in the
drawing.

Connect the curved end of hose 1
to "T" connector 7.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1. 1 hose (3/8" lenght

1550 (3/8" x 617)

ltem 3: 2 copper washers 3/8°

item 4. 1 screw 3/8"

item 5: 4 hose collars 218

(@45/64")

ltem 6: 4 hexagon socket head cap
screws M6 x 60 (15/64" x 2 3/8")
ltem 6:x4 hexagon socket head cap
screws M6 x 130 (15/64" x 5 1/8")
tem 7:1"T" connector 3/8°

xUse the screws M6 x 130 (15/64" x 5 1/8") if the machine is already

with hydraulic rear opening.

86




(.79/50) OLW sinu 21/ sy
(IL/E X OL/L-. Y9/ LLD)
GZX/L-Gole siemolb z1ig  waj
L X .79/2)

GZ X OLW SMaJus Z1G W3y
'3sN M NoA ‘dals siul ul

"/ SInuU pup

uioyo jo sbull 9 N =D
uIinygD 30 sbuls % N = O 3JON
.2/l 61
067 {4bus| YD 7 G way
L9L/C sdup|o g v Wa|
(.79/L7 S9)
049 #4bus) 8qoa | iz waj|

(9/LC LY7)
0G0l 4bus] a1gpd | | way]
@sn M NoA 'dais sid) U

+ dwpjp buisn AQ 7 31qD3
G § UIDYD 3]DJ PajblIpul 0} }D3LU0)
& dwnyo buisn Ag g
|Joddns |13aum juody o) g uinbyd
‘9 jJoddns A3)nd Lo 7 3)DD }J3SU
w dwop buisn Ag |, 3j0DD
0} 9 WDUJd 3|04 P3IDIIPUl Of |33UU0Y
+ dwo)pn buisn Ag
/ Jdoddns j9sum 1pBl 0f 9 UIDYD {4
¢ JJoddns Aapnd U0 | SigpI jJIsyy
+ sdwpyo buisn
AQ g Japunha o} z-| s3|gDD ji4

el

HINOILNILLY QN

g 1amolb ¢ smalds
Uim ussbj pub v

-£ SWID |@3aym 3>DJ 0}
Z-L Si@3um 3xDJ JuNal

vl
MNOILNILLY \j/

87



ADJUSTMENTS FOR USE

So far we have described how to assemble the central rake whee! standard
kit. Should the operafor feel the operational results unsatisfaciory, we
now describe pecints where adjustmenfs can be made.

A

In order to improve liff, the
rake wheels can be moved
backwards or forwards compared
with the position shown at point
1 and the pulley support 1-2.

The adjusting screw 1 can be
used fo improve both lift and/or
pressure of the rake wheels on
the ground. Either of the holes 2
in the arms 2-3 {front-rear) can
be used and a different ring in
chain 7 from fthe aone shown in
point 13 can be attached to cables
5-6 (front-rear).

C

In order fo increase and decrease
interference between the
side-delivery rake wheels, various
positions can be selected fo fasten
the rake wheel holder supports (see
points 3-7)

D

in order the ensure that the
rake wheels are not lowered
during transport, hook chain
1 on fo pin 2 and block the
cotter pin 3.

68







AGRICUL TURAL MACHNERY

sitrexc:.

Zana Indusiricle-Via L. Pacioliz2
06018 TRESTINA-{Perugial-1ITALY
Tal{798%40021-Telefax (07518540523




